!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

He walks to the cliff edge and peers over fearlessly.
THE DOCTOR (CONT’D)
They’re pumping something nasty off
this island to the mainland. Don’t *
touch anything - *
RORY *
Ow! Ah! *
Rory has done the exact opposite - touched the pipe and been *
burnt by a glob of black acid. *
THE DOCTOR *
Acid. They’re pumping acid off this *
island. That’s old stuff. Fresh *
acid and you wouldn’t have a *
finger. *
CUT TO:
OMITTED12 12 *
INT. MONASTERY - CORRIDOR - DAY 1 [14:40]13 13 *
“Green Green Grass” drifts like a ghost through the walls.
AMY
Where are these Tom Jones loving

AMY
We came here by accident -
THE DOCTOR
Accident? Yes. Accident. I know. *
RORY glances up at a STONE GARGOYLE set in the roof. The
gargoyle’s eyes light up red.
RORY *
We’re being watched.
AMY
It’s like Dracula’s CCTV -- Do you
think they know we’re here?
Tom Jones suddenly goes off.
RORY
They know.
CUT TO: *
OMITTED14 14 *
OMITTED15 15 *
INT. MONASTERY - OPERATING ALCOVES - DAY 1 [14:45]16 16
They reach a room into which several stone alcoves have been *
built.
AMY *

Clear, Boss. And his ID checks out. *
FOREMAN CLEAVES *
All right, Weatherman - if there’s *
another solar storm, what are you *
going to do about it? Hand out sun- *
block? *
THE DOCTOR *
I want to see it. *
FOREMAN CLEAVES *
See what? *
THE DOCTOR *
Well - you know - everything. *
CLEAVES looks again at the Psychic Paper - mulls. Hands it *
back to him. THE DOCTOR smiles. *
CUT TO:
OMITTED17 17
JIMMY
Jen, you should plumb into your
Ganger. You know the protocol -
JENNIFER

washroom --
She looks ready to swoon.
      Ep 5 -"The Rebel Flesh", Pre-Shooting - 16.11.10  page 32
 Copyright BBC   PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
CONTINUED: (2)40 40
(CONTINUED)
RORY
I’ll come with you.
The others are moving about the hall - fascinated. Unnoticed,
Rory leads Jennifer out.
AMY *
He took - ? Oh, that figures - some *
trembly bird with hair all in her *
face and he can’t resist. *
CUT TO:
OMITTED41 41 *
OMITTED42 42 *
INT. MONASTERY - WASHROOM - DAY 1 [17:18]43 43 *
Greasy mirrors on the wall. JENNIFER dowses her face. She
stares at her reflection. RORY hangs back - nervous.
RORY

THE DOCTOR
I’m not going to kid you, it’s a
right old mess, this. As you might
say up North - “Eee, well I’ll go
to foot of our stairs!”
(chuckles)
Eee by - by - by gum ---
(peters out)
Or not. Good. Right. First step is
to get everyone together, get
everyone safe - then get everyone
out of here.
JENNIFER 2 - her eyes narrow as she takes this all in. She
squeezes RORY’S hand tightly - VERY tightly. He winces.
CUT TO:
OMITTED68 68 *
OMITTED69 69 *
INT. MONASTERY - CORRIDOR - NIGHT 1 [19:10]70 70
CLEAVES moves with almost military purpose - clutching her
rigged electrical device and with the battery cell thrumming
on her belt.